
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

5 January 2017

Environmental Scrutiny Committee

A meeting of the Environmental Scrutiny Committee will be held on Friday, 13 
January 2017 at 10.00 am in Committee Room One, County Offices, Newland, 
Lincoln LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Tony McArdle
Chief Executive

Membership of the Environmental Scrutiny Committee 
(11 Members of the Council)

Councillors C L Strange (Chairman), Mrs V C Ayling (Vice-Chairman), A M Austin, 
C J T H Brewis, A Bridges, M Brookes, J R Marriott, N M Murray, C R Oxby, C Pain 
and R A Renshaw

Public Document Pack





ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA
FRIDAY, 13 JANUARY 2017

Item Title Pages 

1 Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members 

2 Declarations of Councillors Interests 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2016 5 - 10

4 Announcements by Executive Councillors and Senior 
Officers 

Verbal 
Report

5 Revenue and Capital Budget Proposals 2017/18 
(To receive a report by Michelle Grady, Head of Finance 
(Communities), which describes the budget proposals arising 
from the Provisional Local Government Settlement, announced 
on 15 December 2016 and the implications for the commissioning 
strategy 'Protecting & Sustaining the Environment')

11 - 14

6 Lincolnshire Waste Partnership Audit Report 
(To receive a report from Sean Kent, Group Manager 
Environmental Services, which provides the Environmental 
Scrutiny Committee with an opportunity to consider an audit 
undertaken on the Lincolnshire Waste Partnership and the Joint 
Municipal Waste Management Strategy)

15 - 42

7 Community Resilience & Emergency Preparedness in 
Lincolnshire 
(To receive a report by Steve Eason-Harris, Emergency Planning 
& Business Continuity Officer, which outlines the work undertaken 
to develop Community Resilience & Emergency Preparedness in 
Lincolnshire)

43 - 102

8 Environmental Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
(To receive a report from Daniel Steel, Scrutiny Officer, which 
enables the Committee to consider and comment on the content 
of its work programme for the coming year to ensure that scrutiny 
activity is focused where it can be of greatest benefit)

103 - 106



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Rachel Wilson

Direct Dial 01522 552107

E Mail Address rachel.wilson@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


1

ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

2 DECEMBER 2016

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR C L STRANGE (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors Mrs V C Ayling (Vice-Chairman), A M Austin, M Brookes, N M Murray, 
C R Oxby, C Pain and R A Renshaw

Councillors: R G Fairman, M A Whittington, A H Turner MBE JP and W S Webb 
attended the meeting as observers

Officers in attendance:-

Brian Kane (Anglian Water), Sean Kent (Group Manager, Environment Services), 
Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer) and Rachel Wilson (Democratic Services Officer)

22    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C J T H Brewis and A Bridges.

23    DECLARATION OF COUNCILLORS INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting.

24    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 OCTOBER 2016

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2016 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

25    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND SENIOR 
OFFICERS

The Executive Support Councillor for Development updated the Committee on 'The 
Big Food Debate' which he had attended had been held in Grimsby the previous 
week, and was hosted by the Greater Lincolnshire Local Enterprise Partnership.  It 
was commented that it had been a very well attended meeting by representatives of 
the food processing industry and had received national press coverage.  It was 
highlighted that three main points had emerged as follows:

 That farming and rural communities needed to rely far more on robotics.  
There were three food enterprise zones in the county, and these were 
working hard to replace the drudgery associated with the food processing 
industry.  Businesses in Lincolnshire were world leaders in this field, and 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2
ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
2 DECEMBER 2016

were able to design the machinery but the application seemed to taking place 
in places such as Holland and Germany.

 There was a great need for apprenticeships.  It was appreciated that not every 
child would go to university, but all young people wanted a worthwhile career.

 The value added in the agricultural sector.  It was reported that every items 
sold in a supermarket for 60p, only 10p goes to the supplier.  There was a 
need to shorten the supply chain between the producer and the consumer.

It was commented that there was a need for the Council to do all it could to promote 
the agri-food sector as a skilled profession.

26    WATER RECYCLING CENTRES UPDATE

Consideration was given to a report which provided a summary of the situation 
regarding odours from the Ingoldmells, Spalding, Fishtoft and Boston Water 
Recycling Centres (previously Sewage Treatment Works).  It was reported that 
Ingoldmells was first brought to the attention of the Committee in November 2012, 
with further reports in 2013, 2014 and 2015.  Spalding was considered by the 
Committee in 2014 and 2015 and Boston in 2016.

Members were guided through the report by Brian Kane, Regional Treatment 
Manager, Anglian Water Services and were provided with the opportunity to ask 
questions to the officers present in relation to the information contained within the 
report and
[...]
.  
The importance of getting people to complain if there were issues was 
highlighted, as it was useful evidence when trying to get investment there was 
a need to build up a business case.

 It was highlighted that odours had been particularly bad in the Spalding area 
and were blowing across towards the food processing factories. Members 
were advised to contact Anglian Water if they became aware of any issues in 
relation to odours in their areas.  It was requested whether Brian Kane could 
look into this further and bring an update back to this meeting in March.

 It was queried whether, as the solid content of sodium nitrate had been 
identified as the problem at Ingoldmells, could this be the cause at Spalding as 
well.

 It was reported that Anglian Water was looking at installing an intelligent 
monitoring system which would give greater visibility of where there were any 
issues.  This system would be implemented in the coming months.

RESOLVED

1. That the content of the report be noted.
2. That Brian Kane, Anglian Water come back to the meeting in March 2017 with 

an update on the odour issues in Spalding.

27    COASTAL PATH UPDATE REPORT

Consideration was given to a report which provided Members with an update on 
progress with the Coastal Path.  It was reported that Lincolnshire County Council 
continued to work with Natural England on the provision of the English Coast path 
with the sections from Sutton Bridge to Skegness and from |Skegness to 
Mablethorpe already progressing.  The section from Mablethorpe to the Humber was 
started in October 2016 with the first site meeting at Donna Nook in early December 
following an initial scoping meeting between the Council and Natural England.

Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions to the officers present 
in relation to the information contained within the report and some of the points raised 
during discussion included the following:

 A bridge on the River Steeping would be an expensive option, and it was 
queried whether there were any cost estimates for the provision of a wooden 
boardwalk.  It was commented that that was the proposal that the Lincolnshire 
Wildlife Trust was supportive of.  However, it was noted that there would be a 
need to get consent before any detailed designs and costings were carried 
out.

 It was commented that a wooden boardwalk would be the most cost effective 
option in terms of maintenance.

 It was considered important to get agreement from landowners for the Path to 
cross their land.

 It was suggested that if a boardwalk could be put in all the way along these 
sections, they would become tourist attractions themselves.

Page 7



4
ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
2 DECEMBER 2016

 It was confirmed that the end date for this work was Spring 2018.
 It was reported that Natural England had informed the Council what it required 

under the legislation, and the Council would need to come up with 
maintainable options which were financially acceptable.

 It was confirmed that Councillor Davie, as Executive Councillor for 
Development was already familiar with the scheme and had met with various 
high level officers.

 Maintenance was a big issue, as the Council would have a responsibility to 
ensure that people had access to these parts of the county and that they could 
access it safely.

 It was commented that this had been a remarkable piece of work, and to 
encourage landowners to open up their land for this coastal path was a 
considerable achievement.

 It was the opinion of the Committee that everything possible should be done to 
ensure that the project is moved forward.

RESOLVED

That the update report be noted.

28    QUARTER 2 - 1 JULY TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2016

Consideration was given to a report which provided key performance information that 
was relevant to the work of the Environmental Scrutiny Committee.

Members were provided with an opportunity to ask questions to the officers present 
in relation to the information contained within the report and some of the points raised 
during discussion included the following:

 The performance data showed the seasonality around waste, particularly 
green waste.

 In relation to 'Tonnage of recycling material collected at the kerbside' it was 
noted that this was a contextual measure.  This was about trying to get 
residual waste out of landfill, and with the opening of the Energy from Waste 
Facility there had been a significant drop in waste going to landfill.  

 It was also noted that that there was more material collected from the kerbside 
which was recyclable rather than going into landfill.

 The target for 55% of household waste recycled was a very aspirational target.  
However, if approval for Incinerator Bottom Ash (a by-product from the Energy 
from Waste facility) to be classed as recycling was given, then Lincolnshire 
would see a big improvement in its recycling target, about 6/7% could be 
gained.

 The good attitude of staff at Household Waste Recycling Centres was 
highlighted by members.

 It was reported that the capacity of the Energy from Waste facility was 170,000 
tonnes, and the County Council was using in the region of 158,000 tonnes.  
FCC was sourcing commercial waste.  It was reported that commercial and 
industry waste helped with the efficiency of the Energy from Waste Facility as 

Page 8



5
ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

2 DECEMBER 2016

some of the kerbside waste collected did not burn as well, such as green 
waste.

 Members were advised that the value of some recyclables had dropped, and 
currently, due to the low price of oil it was cheaper to manufacture new plastic 
than to recycle used plastic.  However, good quality (clean) paper always 
retained its value.

 Members were also reminded that the Energy from Waste Facility was classed 
as a recovery facility.

 It was highlighted that the value of recyclables was a global issue.
 District Councils were working to try and address the contamination in 

recycling, but authorities could only deal with what was presented at the 
kerbside.  It was noted that a county wide campaign to tackle contamination in 
recycling was being developed.

 It was queried whether there was any conflict between people taking green 
waste to Household Waste Recycling Centres and Districts charging for green 
waste collection.  It was noted that the County Council could not get involved 
in what the District Councils collected and had to deal with whatever waste 
was presented.  However, members were advised that the Districts green 
waste bin schemes had been successful.

RESOLVED
That the comments made in relation to the performance information presented 

be noted.

29    ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee received a report which provided an opportunity for members to 
consider and comment on the content of its work programme for the coming year to 
ensure that scrutiny activity was focused where it could be of greatest benefit.

It was suggested that that meeting of the Committee scheduled for 17 February 2017 
should be moved to 3 March 2017 instead, so it could be held on the same day as 
the Flood and Drainage Management Committee, and the two meetings would be 
combined.  Members were in agreement with this suggestion and it was confirmed 
that electronic appointments would be updated after the meeting.

It was requested that an update on the District Heating scheme be brought to the 
next meeting in January 2017.

RESOLVED

1. That the Work Programme as set out in Appendix A of the report be noted.
2. That the additional item noted above be added to the Work Programme
3. That the meeting scheduled to be held on 17 February 2017 be moved to 3 

March 2017.

Page 9



6
ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
2 DECEMBER 2016

The meeting closed at 11.30 am

Page 10



 
 

Policy and Scrutiny 
 

Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills,  
Executive Director for Environment & Economy 

 

Report to: Environmental Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 13 January 2017 

Subject: Revenue and Capital Budget Proposals 2017/18  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

The report describes the budget proposals arising from the Provisional Local 
Government Settlement, announced on 15 December 2016 and the implications 
for the commissioning strategy ' Protecting & Sustaining the Environment' which 
includes the following activities:- 
 

 Reducing Carbon Emissions 

 Flood Risk Management 

 Protecting & Enhancing the natural and built environment 

 Waste Management  

 Sustainable Planning 
 
The budget proposals are now open to consultation.  Members of this 
committee have the opportunity to scrutinise them and make comment, prior to 
the Executive meeting on 7 February 2017. 

 
 

Actions Required: 

The Environmental Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider this report about 
the budget changes proposed for the commissioning strategy ' Protecting & 
Sustaining the Environment' 
 
Members of the committee are invited to make comments on the budget 
proposals.  These will be considered by the Executive at its meeting on 7 
February 2017. 

 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1  The Executive are currently consulting on a one year financial plan for 

revenue and capital budgets.  For the third year running the Council is only 
able to set a one year budget.  This is due to the continued significant 
reductions in government funding, growing cost pressures from demand led 
services such as adult and children's social care, waste disposal and the 
Council's responsibility to pay staff and contractors the National Living 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Wage.  These pressures mean the Council does not consider it practicable, 
at present, to develop sustainable long term financial plans beyond the next 
twelve months. 

 
1.2  In developing its financial plan the Council has considered all areas of 

current spending, levels of incom
[...]
nt 
Lincolnshire Waste Partnership and Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy. 
 
This report provides the Environmental Scrutiny Committee with an update of the 
Internal Audit.   
 
 

Actions Required: 

Members of the Environmental Scrutiny Committee are invited to consider and 
comment on the audit report and highlight any recommendations or further 
actions for consideration by the Lincolnshire Waste Partnership. 
 

 
1. Background
 
The scope of the Lincolnshire Waste Partnership Audit Report review was to 
provide independent assurance that there are strong governance arrangements in 
place for the LWP as well as ensuring that the Joint Waste Municipal Waste 
Management Strategy is an up to date and relevant document. 
 
The following risks were considered during the review: 
 

 Lack of a fit for purpose Strategy 

 No approach planned for producing a new Strategy 

 Actions and requirements of the Partnership are not completed 
 
The outcomes of the report were discussed by the audit team along with the results 
from the questionnaire that was provided to members of the LWP as part of the 
review. 
 
The draft report (attached at Appendix A) contains an action plan which outlines 
the risks identified during the audit as well as findings, implications and 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



recommendations for addressing each risk. There is now an agreed management 
action against each of the 12 findings, along with a proposed completion date and 
a responsible member of staff. There is also an overall management response 
regarding the audit within the report.  
 
 
2. Conclusion
 
The Environmental Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider the content of the 
appendices for this report. 
 
 
3. Consultation 
 

a)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out? 
Not Applicable 
 
b)  Risks and Impact Analysis 
Not Applicable 
 
 

4. Appendices 

 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A Audit Report, Lincolnshire Waste

Minutes of the meeting


1

ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

13 JANUARY 2017

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR C L STRANGE (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors Mrs V C Ayling (Vice-Chairman), A M Austin, A Bridges, M Brookes, 
J R Marriott, N M Murray, C R Oxby, C Pain and R A Renshaw

Councillors: R G Fairman, R A Shore and W S Webb attended the meeting as 
observers

Officers in attendance:-

Michelle Grady (Head of Finance (Communities)), David Hickman (Environment 
Commissioner), Sean Kent (Group Manager, Environment Services), Daniel Steel 
(Scrutiny Officer), Mark Welsh (Flood Risk and Development Manager) and Rachel 
Wilson (Democratic Services Officer)

30    ANNOUNCEMENT

It was reported that following the notification of a civil emergency due to adverse 
weather conditions affecting the east coast of Lincolnshire, officers from the 
Emergency Planning team would be unable to attend the meeting for item 7 on the 
agenda (Community Resilience and Emergency Preparedness in Lincolnshire).  Due 
to this, the Chairman proposed that this item should be deferred to the next meeting 
on 3 March 2017.

RESOLVED

That item 7 on the agenda be deferred to the next meeting of the Committee 
scheduled to be held on 3 March 2017.

31    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor C J T H Brewis.

An apology for absence was also received from Councillor C J Davie, Executive 
Councillor for Development.

32    DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting.

33    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 DECEMBER 2016



2
ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
13 JANUARY 2017

During consideration of the minutes, the following corrections were made:
 That Councillor J R Marriot's apologies be noted.
 Minute number 26, bullet point number 2 – the word 'not' be inserted as 

follows 'it was reported that this was not due to the works, but from cake…..'
 Minute number 27, first bullet point – the word 'new' be inserted as follows 'A 
new bridge on the river steeping….'

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2016 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record subject to the above amendments being noted.

34    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND SENIOR 
OFFICERS

There were no announcements by Executive Councillors or Senior Officers.

It was noted that a letter would be sent to Councillor Mrs Bradwell, as the Executive 
Councillor responsible for Children's Services, on behalf of the Committee in relation 
to the importance of the SCoRE programme.

Councillor W S Webb, Executive Support Councillor for Development expressed his 
thanks to all the staff who had been working through the night to prepare for the 
storm surge that was expected along the east coast on the morning and evening of 
13 January 2017.

35    REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET PROPOSALS 2017/18

The Committee received a report which described the budget proposals arising from 
the Provisional Local Government Settlement, announced on 15 December 2016 and 
the implications for the commissioning strategy 'Protecting & Sustaining the 
Environment' which included the following activities:

 Reducing Carbon Emissions
 Flood Risk Management
 Protecting & Enhancing the natural and built environment
 Waste Management
 Sustainable Planning

Members were guided through the report and were provided with the opportunity to 
ask questions to the officers present in relation to the information contained within the 
report, and some of the points raised during discussion included the following:

 It was queried whether there had been any assessment of the impact of the 
closure of the two waste sites on the budget.  Was there evidence that a 
saving had been made, particularly in relation to whether there had been an 
increase in fly tipping.  Members were advised that districts had not noted any 
significant increase in fly-tipping since the closure of the sites.  The cost of 
disposal of the fly-tipped waste would be the responsibility of the county 
council.  The costs of maintaining these sites had been removed from the 



3
ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

13 JANUARY 2017

budget.  Members were advised that the closure of these sites did not affect 
the Council's policy.

 The increase in budget costs was due to the amount of waste which was being 
presented for disposal.

 It was queried why the council was only setting a one year budget, as some of 
the districts were putting in place medium term financial strategies.  Members 
were advised that the Council had been balancing its budget with the use of 
reserves, as the Executive did not want to make decisions about cutting 
services if they could find other ways to make savings.  The Council did have 
a model as it had signed up to a four year funding deal from government, and 
so knew what income would be coming into the authority.  However, there 
were still some very big unknowns, such as the Better Care Fund, which would 
not affect the districts.

 It was clarified that the Street Cleaning teams in Lincoln were paid for by the 
City of Lincoln Council, but disposal of the waste collected was paid for by the 
County Council.

 A large cost in terms of waste disposal was the haulage to transport the 
material to processing facilities.

 Concerns were raised about the possibility of delays to the Boston Barrier 
project, as there was already a public inquiry scheduled.  It was clarified that 
the £11m the Council had set aside for this project was for improvements in 
addition to the Barrier itself, but the barrier itself had attracted 100% funding 
from the government due to the number of residents who would be affected by 
flooding.  It was also noted that the public inquiry should not affect the 
programme as it was in relation to how people use the river.

 It was noted that the cost of non-pay inflation had not been applied as a cost 
pressure for a number of years, only pay inflation was being included in this 
budget.

 Members commented that they would have liked to see another table 
alongside Table A that provided more information on the budget for each of 
the activities.  Members were advised that the budget book which would be 
prepared for Council on 24 February 2017 would be very detailed.

 Members commented that there was a lot of good work going on, such as the 
Energy from Waste facility.  It was noted that in relation to the Energy from 
Waste Facility, at the end of the 25 year contract it would be completely 
refitted by the operators and so the Council would be handed back a new 
facility to contract again.

RESOLVED

That the Environmental Scrutiny Committee supports the proposed changes 
for the commissioning strategy 'Protecting and Sustaining the Environment'.

36    LINCOLNSHIRE WASTE PARTNERSHIP AUDIT REPORT

Consideration was given to a report which provided the Environmental Scrutiny 
Committee with the opportunity to consider the final report of an audit undertaken on 



4
ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
13 JANUARY 2017

the present Lincolnshire Waste Partnership (LWP) and the Joint Municipal Waste 
Management Strategy (JMWMS).

It was reported that the scope of the Lincolnshire Waste Partnership Audit was to 
provide independent assurance that there were strong governance arrangements in 
place for the LWP as well as ensuring that the JMWMS was an up to date and 
relevant document.  The report contained an action plan which outlined the risks 
identified during the audit as well as findings, implications and recommendations for 
addressing each risk.  The Committee was informed that that there was now an 
agreed management action against each of the 12 findings, along with a proposed 
completion date and a responsible member of staff.

Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions to the officers present 
in relation to the information contained within the report and some of the points raised 
during discussion included the following:

 It was positive that representatives from all eight authorities, portfolio holder 
and senior officer, and the Environment Agency regularly attended the LWP 
meetings.

 It was a legal requirement for an authority to have a Waste Strategy
 There was a need for a clear strategic direction
 One of the actions (recommendation 7) had already been completed as a 

paper had been taken to the meeting of the LWP in November 2016 in relation 
to future governance arrangements, and an option agreed.

 Members were reassured that although many actions were rated as red or 
amber, they should all become green when the new Joint Municipal Waste 
Management Strategy was completed in April 2018.  It was noted that a lot of 
the actions were interlinked and dependent on the completion of the strategy.

 It was confirmed that there would be regular updates to the Committee in 
relation to the progress of the Strategy.

 It was commented that there would be a small team undertaking the large task 
of preparing a revised strategy.

 It was queried whether there were league tables for the most successful 
recycling authorities and if there was any merit in carrying out a desk top 
survey on whether the most successful authorities were unitary.  However, it 
was reported that usually high performing authorities were those that had 
kerbside collections and whether the authority was two-tier or unitary did have 
some effects.

 The LWP was looking at identifying the six valuable types of recyclables that 
should be collected in bins.  

 It was noted that one of the drivers for the districts to reduce contamination in 
recycling was the TEEP (Technically, Environmentally and Economically 
Practicable) Regulations.

 Lincolnshire was a high performing authority in terms of recycling, even though 
performance was not at target level (it was noted that this was an aspirational 
target).  However, the LWP had written to support Hampshire County Council 
in their letter to the Government to look at whether IBA (Incinerator Bottom 
Ash) could be collected as recycling.  It was noted that if IBA could be included 
as recycling, Lincolnshire's recycling rate could increase by around 6%



5
ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

13 JANUARY 2017

 Recycling rates had dropped due to legislative changes such as street 
cleaning not being able to be classified as composting.

 It was clarified that OWG referred to the Officer Working Group
 It was noted that the document referred to an Appendix 3 which wasn't 

included.  It was agreed that this would be circulated to the Committee after 
the meeting.

 It was queried whether the way that districts operated their collections made a 
difference to the amount of recycling collected.  It was also queried whether 
there was less contamination in recycling which was collected weekly.  
Members were advised that every 120 tonnes of recycling was sampled as 
part of the Material Recovery Facility (MRF) regulations. 

 There was a need to engage with districts on how contamination in recycling 
could be tackled, and there was a need for a resource to be put into this.

 One member advised that he also represented Boston Borough Council on the 
Lincolnshire Waste Partnership and confirmed that there was buy-in from the 
Partnership to get some of the actions completed.  However, the difficulty was 
always when the Partners went back to their own authority and needed to 
persuade others to agree.

 The audit had helped the Partnership to focus in what it should be doing, and 
was now in a position to be able to move forward.

 It was accepted that there was a need for uniformity in terms of recycling, as 
when different areas had different messages it was confusing for the public.

 It was recognised that some districts had a tougher job than others in terms of 
tackling contamination.  It was agreed that there was a need for more 
education, or a move to kerbside collections, as the better the quality of the 
recycling, the more valuable it was.

 One member suggested that the future was in kerbside collections, as well as 
the need to be clear on what recycling would be collected.  There was also a 
need to be clear about which materials were the most valuable, and therefore 
most cost effective to collect.  It was also suggested whether a second energy 
from waste facility should be considered to handle the commercial waste as 
well as that from the additional homes which were planned for the county.  
Members were advised that these points would be dealt with through the 
Waste Strategy.

 There would be efficiencies from the operation of the Energy from Waste 
facility, if it was burning the right balance of materials, for example yoghurt 
pots and margarine tubs.  These items were very light but they burned well, 
but often were put into the recycling.  It was noted that the facility occasionally 
needed to burn oil to keep it at the right burning rate, if the mix of waste was 
not right, for example if there was a lot of green waste in the mix.

 It was also confirmed that there was buy-in to the Lincolnshire Waste 
Partnership from the City of Lincoln Council who really wanted to see it 
improve.

 How district councils collected recyclables was a matter for each district to 
decide.

 It was suggested that the different types of recyclables should be bagged up at 
the doorstep, however, members were advised that the use of bags would 
mean that a bag splitter would be needed at the MRF, which had an additional 



6
ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
13 JANUARY 2017

cost. Also collection vehicles had been fitted to be able to empty wheelie bins.  
Changes to collection methods would have further impacts.  However, the 
issue of kerbside collection and sorting would be addressed by the new 
Strategy.

 It was noted that as a disposal authority, the County Council had to deal with 
whatever waste was presented.  It could not dictate how districts collected 
their waste.

 It was commented that there used to be a recycling business in Boston which 
collected newspapers.  However, members were informed that this collected 
newspaper was from commercial properties.

 Members were advised that waste should start to be seen as a resource which 
could provide income.

 It was suggested that the LWP needed to start from 'ground zero', with clean 
paper, clean cardboard and clean tins, with the rest going to the Energy from 
Waste Facility.

 It was suggested whether stickers on bins to show what could be recycled 
should be introduced, and members were advised that there would be a range 
of educational material available if a standardised mix was agreed, and 
hopefully clearer labelling would be part of this.

 What was very clear from the discussions with the LWP was that everyone 
was on the same page, and wanted to make things better.  The Partnership 
was now in a much better place, and the audit was seen as a positive first 
step.

 Closer working between this Committee and the Lincolnshire Waste 
Partnership would be supported.

RESOLVED

That the comments made in relation to the Lincolnshire Waste Partnership Audit 
report be noted.

37    COMMUNITY RESILIENCE & EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS IN 
LINCOLNSHIRE

This item was deferred to the meeting due to be held on 3 March 2017.

38    ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee received a report which provided an opportunity to consider and 
comment on the content of its work programme for the coming year to ensure that 
scrutiny activity was focused where it could be of greatest benefit.  

It was noted that the Community Resilience and Emergency Preparedness in 
Lincolnshire would be added to the agenda for the 3 March 2017 meeting, as it had 
been deferred due to the adverse weather conditions on the east coast of England on 
13 January 2017.



7
ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

13 JANUARY 2017

It was suggested if there could be an update to the next Flood and Drainage 
Management Committee if the expected flooding did become a serious incident.

It was noted that although there were no items scheduled for the April meeting, the 
date would be held in the diary in the event of any pre-decision scrutiny or urgent 
items which needed to be considered.

RESOLVED

1. That the Work Programme as attached at Appendix A to the report be noted.
2. That the addition to the March meeting as highlighted above be agreed.

The meeting closed at 11.55 am


